TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA
February 9, 2021
5:00 PM
Town Hall (annex) – Council Chambers or Zoom Virtual Meeting
200 S. Main Street
I.

Approval of minutes from January 12, 2021

(For below item, signs posted on property January 25, 2021 and ad on January 24, 2021 in Post & Courier)
II. OLD BUSINESS:
1. No Old Business
III. NEW BUSINESS:
1. TMS # 388-00-00-563, 161 Alpine Road, zoned PUD – Planned Development District, owned by Donna Brusky
and Brenda Marsiglia – variance request to reduce the required rear setback for an accessory structure from 5 feet
to 1 foot. Ordinance Section 2.10.
2. TMS # 154-13-07-002, 4306 Ladson Road, zoned UC-MX – Urban Corridor Mixed Use, owned by Speedway
LLC – variance request to allow a digital price sign on the gas canopy. Ordinance Section 3.4.8 B 2.
IV.

MISCELLANEOUS:

1.

None

V.

ADJOURN

Posted February 2, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, January 12, 2021
Zoom Virtual Meeting App
Members Present:
Denis Tsukalas, Chairman
Don Nye
Lionel Lawson
John Thurmes
John Witherspoon

Staff Present:
Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator

Items on the agenda:
OLD BUSINESS:
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS:
1.
TMS # 129-13-12-009, 112 Riviera Drive, zoned PUD – Planned Development District, owned by John and Linda Lienau –
variance request to reduce the required rear setback for an accessory structure from 10 feet to 5 feet. Ordinance Section
2.10.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
Election of Officers
The meeting was called to order at 5:04 PM by the Chairman.
Mr. Tsukalas asked for any comments or edits for the minutes from the December 8, 2020 meeting minutes. A motion was made by
Mr. Nye to approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The motion passed 3-0.
OLD BUSINESS
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS
1.
112 Riviera Drive – The first item under New Business TMS # 129-13-12-009, 112 Riviera Drive, zoned PUD – Planned
Development District, owned by John and Linda Lienau – variance request to reduce the required rear setback for an accessory
structure from 10 feet to 5 feet. Ordinance Section 2.10. Mr. Macholl explained the request from the applicant. He explained that the
applicant had built the shed without a permit and had determined that he needed to get the appropriate permit. Upon review it was
determined that he did not meet setback requirements. Mr. Lienau addressed the board concerning his application. He explained
that when he built the shed he was not positive where the property line was and assumed that it was farther back. He explained that
he wanted to maintain the existing location. Mr. Thurmes asked if the shed was built on a slab. Mr. Lienau confirmed that the shed
was built on a slab and that it would be impossible to move the foundation. Mr. Tsukalas asked if the neighbor had a shed as well.
Mr. Lienau confirmed the neighbor had a shed. Mr. Tsukalas asked if water flow was impeded. Mr. Lienau explained that there is a
large ditch behind his fence, and a large pond. In the years he has been in the house he had not experienced any flooding issues,
even during the 2015 flood.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the request. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The Chairman asked for any further
discussion.
Mr. Thurmes pointed out that this request does not meet the hardship requirements. This condition does apply on other properties
in the vicinity. Mr. Tsukalas was concerned about flooding. Mr. Lienau pointed out that the pond does not have water in it until a rain
event. Mr. Tsukalas asked if there had ever been a topping over of the pond. Mr. Lienau said that he had not seen it. The Board
discussed the flow and flooding in the area.

Mr. Tsukalas asked if there was any further discussion. There being no further discussion he called for the vote. The motion carried
unanimously 5-0.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
Election of Officers: Mr. Macholl addressed the Board and stated that every year the Board is required to elect a
Chairman and Vice Chairman to serve for the coming year. This year the Vice Chair retired from the Board and we would need
nominations for the position of Chairman and Vice Chairman.
Mr. Nye made a motion to nominate Mr. Tsukalas as Chairman. That motion was seconded by Mr. Witherspoon.
Mr. Thurmes made a motion to nominate Mr. Nye as Vice Chairman. That motion was seconded by Mr. Tsukalas.
Mr. Tsukalas asked if there was any further discussion. Being none he asked for the vote. The vote for Chairman was taken first,
the motion passed unanimously 5-0. The vote for Vice Chairman was taken next and the motion passed unanimously 5-0.
ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:24 PM on a motion by Mr. Thurmes and a second by Mr. Nye. The
motion passed unanimously 5-0
Respectfully Submitted,

Date: ________________

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator
Approved:

Denis Tsukalas, Chairman _____________________________________; or,
Don Nye, Vice Chairman ______________________________________
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #388-00-00-563
161 Alpine Road, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
February 9, 2021
Request: Variance request to reduce the required rear yard setback from five (5) feet to one (1) foot for an
accessory structure
Property Zoning:

PUD Planned Development District

Surrounding Zoning:

North: PUD Planned Development District
South: PUD Planned Development District
East: PUD Planned Development District
West: PUD Planned Development District

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.10 Planned Development District
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict
application of this chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other
conditions which make it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the
property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the
vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's
provisions to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of
the variance.
Background: The need for a setback variance was determined during application for building permit
a. Extraordinary conditions do not exist based upon the size of the property. The shed could
potentially be moved to meet the required setback.
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes.
c. Utilization of the property is reduced but not eliminated due the existing setbacks and easements.
The engineering department has approved the shed location within the easement.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.

Shed Location

Statement of property owner addressing the State mandated criteria. Please address all four criteria:
(a) Extraordinary Conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions
which make it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
(b) Other Property: Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
(c) Utilization: Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.
(d) Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or
the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

A: No extraordinary conditions
B: Does not apply to other properties in our vicinity
C: The shed is not a permanent structure and does not restrict the utilization of the property
D: No detriment to adjacent property if granting the variance

Brenda Marsiglia & Donna Brusky
12/30/2020

VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS#154-13-07-002
4306 Ladson Road, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
February 9, 2021
Request: Variance request to allow a digital price sign on the gas canopy.
Property Zoning:

UC-MX Urban Corridor Mixed Use

Surrounding Zoning:

North: UC-MX
South: UC-MX
East: Out – Dorchester County
West: MF-R/UC-MX – Multi Family/Medical Office

Surrounding Land Use: North: Urgent Care Facility
South: Medical Office
East: Residential
West: Multi Family/Medical Office
Ordinance requires: 3.4.8 B 2 –
B. Gas/Fueling Station (UC-MX, G-B, L-I, H-I)
1. Pump Island/Canopy Location (UC-MX only): Gasoline pumps, canopies, and associated service areas are
prohibited in any established front yard abutting a street.
2. Canopy Signs: Signs affixed or painted to the canopy above gas pumps at a gasoline service station shall comply
with the following in addition to the signage standards in Section 10.3:
a. Permitted Location: Signs may be placed on canopies above gas pumps on the side or sides of the
canopy that face a public right-of-way (Maximum two signs).
b. Maximum Area: 12 square feet per sign. Letter height is limited to 18 inches.
c. Maximum Height: The top of the sign board or individual letters, may not exceed 18 feet nor extend above
the top of the canopy.
d. Other Standards: The use of internal illumination, including neon, is prohibited
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that all four
of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's
provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or
impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.
Background: The applicant approached staff concerning the request for the variance after the project had been completed
and operating for a short time.
Staff feels that the applicant has not met all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do not exist in the form of the existing conditions, the property was developed under the
previous standards and the two ground signs on the property are larger overall, 8 feet tall and 50 square feet per sign
face, than what is now permitted in UC-MX, 6 feet tall and 36 square feet per sign face. The Canopy is very visible

from both directions on Ladson Road and serves as clear notice that the gas station is present. The existing badge
sign on the canopy exceeds the permitted 12 square feet of signage on the gas canopy in this district.
b. Other property in the area are mostly developed in the area and will not be negatively impacted by the proposed
additional sign.
c. Utilization of the property is not diminished by the strict implementation of the signage requirements. By applying for
the new signs they are subject to the requirements that are currently in place, not the prior Ordinance.
d. Detriment could be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property. By permitting this
sign, it would set a precedent for signage on gas canopies in the corridor as well as in the Town. It would be in direct
opposition to the Town’s intent to minimize signage impacts on the corridor.
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Variance Explanation
Speedway Store #2861 Summerville, SC
4306 Ladson Road
Speedway recently completed construction of a new convenience store with fuel sales at 4306 Ladson
Road at the northwest corner of Midway Road. A variance is requested to allow the installation of a
canopy pricer to augment the existing signage plan. The approved signage plan allows for monument
signs that alert Summerville residents, our customers, of current competitive fuel pricing. However, the
new zoning for landscape requirements prevents the customer from seeing the signs in enough time to
make a safe choice to enter our store.
Speedway requests that the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance to allow the addition of a canopy
pricer that would supplement the existing monument signs. This change is requested due to the
physical conditions of the site related to the existing trees and placement of allowed monument signs on
Ladson Rd and Midland Pkwy. The revised signage plan proposes the placement of a single-product
LED pricer on the corner of the canopy over the gas dispensers, allowing Summerville residents
traveling along Ladson Rd. to see our competitive price on gas.
The following statements are offered for consideration by the Board related to the variance request:
•
•

•

•

Extraordinary Conditions – We believe that the current monument signs are not working to
promote the competitive advantage we offer to Summerville residents as a fueling option.
Other Property – We believe that the condition and circumstances requiring the variance are
unique to this property and are not commonly appliable to other property in the vicinity. Other
competitors in the area do not seem to have landscaping limiting the view of their price signs.
Utilization – We believe it is not feasible to meet the existing zoning requirement on signage
which is focused on community views of beautification, but also prevents Speedway from
properly marketing to Summerville residents who depend on competitive pricing. Speedway's
fuel sales are not near the forecast established for the ROI needed to pay for the rebuild.
o This Speedway location was forecasted, based off traffic counts in 2018, to sell
372,000 gallons/month of gasoline
o At the end of December 2019 the store was attaining around 50% of that forecast.
Detriment – We believe that approval of the variance will not have a substantial detrimental
impact on the public good or the character of the neighborhood. We believe that the proposed
canopy pricer will be in keeping with the expectations of the community at large with regard to
the marketing of gasoline.

We respectfully request approval of the variance for the modified signage plan. We look forward to an
opportunity to present this request to the Board of Adjustment and we thank you for your
consideration.

Speedway 2861 - Sales Report Extract
4306 Ladson Rd., Ladson, SC 29456
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pricer

�
[l_

Cl

ITEM
CANOPY FASCIA DITHER
DISPENSER DECALS
FIRE MARSHAL SIGN
LANE NUMBER PLATES
BUILDING READER BOARD
CANOPY FASCIA SIGNS
BUILDING ADDRESS NUMERALS
ADA PARKING
O•OWNER

V OWNER' VENDOR
-

FURNISHED BY:

0
0
0

INSTALLED BY:
V
V

V

0
0

SIGNAGE

REMARKS
TYPE
SEE SITE EQU. PLAN
SEE SITE EQU. PLAN

MESSAGE

LOCATION
LONG SIDE (SE)

SPEEDWAY

LONG SIDE (NW)

SPEEDWAY

ILLUMINATION

ILLUMIN T D
A E

ILLUMINATED

ELECTRICAL BY CONTRACTOR

AREA

DIMENSION
15.75' X 3.00'

47.25 SF

15.75' X 3.00'

47.25 SF

CANOPY TOTAL:

94.50 SF

BUILDING

C - CONTRACTOR

RUNNING S BADGE

FRONT BUILDING WALL

CUSTOM

ILLUMINATED

8.08' X 5.13'

ABOVE FRONT ENTRANCE

TRADEMARK

ILLUMINATED

3.67'X 3.00'

41.45 SF
11 SF
52.45 SF

BUILDING TOTAL:

.;;

FREE STANDING

0
TYP.

)�
( )
. (.;;,,<;.o �':�<t

� -�

-0

0

14

�

TYP.

12 · 11

GROUND MOUNTED

H

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE SIGNS

TRADEMARK/PRICE

EAST & SOUTH CORNERS

ILLUMINATED

10'X5'

FREE STANDING TOTAL:

�
TO BEM OUNTED ON BU ILDING. REFER TO
O R D
TD
�
__--=
E_-A_F.. _ _ _E-TA-IL_s . ___
s_
_
c_v_
.....
...,.
..
i.--.-----.---�l---..----.--:;:c:::::11r_

&

� 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

100.0 SF

PUMPS
DISPENSER

AT EACH PUMP

WINDMASTER SIGN

CANOPY COLUMNS ( STREEl)

SELF SERVICE/LANE#
VARIABLE

NONE

0.84- SF EACH ( 20)

16.8 SF

NONE

2.33' X 3.67' ( 10)

85.56 SF

PUMP TOTAL:

0

ADA

HANDICAP SIGN

BUILDING WALL

ADA

HANDICAP SIGN

BUILDING WALL

RESERVED PARKING
VAN ACCESSIBLE

NONE

1.0'X 1.5'

1.5 SF

1.0' X 0.625'

0.63 SF

/

\.�-.{---·
'•,,,"ltiit··--··�

102.36 SF

,,,,,,,.,�G-,..,,,,,

ADA HANDICAP

CANOPY

,

ADA HANDICAP TOTAL:

TYP.

10' -1 7/8"

SIGN CABINET
LADSON ROAD

>
CANOPY[)[CK

Ii

BOTTOM OF CANOPY

0

LEDILLU�ll<IATEDCHANNELLETTERS
1USS.F. ETTERFACEI\REA
L

LEDll.1-UMINATEDCHANNELLETTERS
19.�&8.F.LETTEFtFACENlEA

CANOPY FASCIA WITH "SPEEDWAY" CHANNEL LETTERS ( STD-ACG-48)
A>-------------NOTTosCALE

®
B

FASCIA BEYOOO ----�
:;;,

L
��i�

CANOPY FASCIA WITH "SPEEDWAY" CHANNEL LETTERS ( STD-ACG-48)
----------�-�
NOTTO SCALE

50 SQ. FT. "SPEEDWAY" GROUND MOUNT SIGN DETAIL ( STD-A50M-C)

2. ALL SIGN FACE GRAPHICS TO BE SCREENED ON PER CAMERA

�h
c;=�:jj::::c============:::::;:::::;�

:
�1
I V
...� --:1�=It============
--:1�1
--:1�1
"=I'
,·
,,.

I

/

".:I

®

i,,-----REAOERBOARDF0NTIOHA\IEBLACKT\ff
ONW!-11[BACl<GRllJND . FONT MATrRl.ll
TO BE.093SClliRCRADEPQl'CAREOIAIE.

.,..

ENTIRESIGNTOBE INTERNAU.YlLUMINATEO
FUllNISHEDBYOMO,, IHJ INSTM.LEDBYCON TRACTCll.
AI.LSIGNFACEIJIN'HC'STOEIE S�ENEDON PER
CNilERA READY NH PROIIIOCD
BYSPEEDWAY.

�·

READY ART PROVIDED BY OWNER.

■

1,,-RETAINERIRACI(

®

3. SIGNS ARE PRE FINISHED BY VENDOR, POLE IS PRIMED BY
VENDOR AND IS TO BE FINISHED COATED BY CONTRACTOR WHEN
SIGN IS ERECTED. ALSO, CONTRACTOR TO TOUCH- UP FACTORY
FINISHES AS REQUIRED.

MAROON: SHERMAN WILLIAMS
SHER-CRYL PMS 4975

'
\YINDSHIELD SER\/ICE

5. BASE MATERIAL TO MATCH BUILDING.

K

TO PRODUCTION.

NOTTO SCALE
_j_

3•w1DETOPWHITESTRIPE

L2112"WIDEGREYSTRIPES
(TYPICAL O� 6)

___f'"

����fsM�%6X�i�1)

___r•"l"IIDEBOTTOMWHITESTRIPE

TYPICAL CANOPY STRIPING SPACING DETAIL
NOTTO SCALE

z

CD

<( cnw
_Jc:::

a..

z

8. TOTAL AREA OF SIGN MODULES: 50 SQ. FT. EACH

(.9

FRONT ELEVATION @ FIRE MARSHAL SIGN WITH

'--

®

Know what's below.

I

-

Call before you dig.

"'

""

�

ci z
=>
0 t.)
<(�
<J>
t.)
0
I- <C <J>
z
0 w 0
<J>
(.9 Oz :'."i bi
w 0
:r: :'."i
<(
t.)
_J

w w�

K f-------'-t
A+'rOT;,;,o.=-,b..,;s;;i=L..;.,;
A
,.;Nj,fD .,.P""
A R""'Tir',IA
;,;=l.,.B;;;;R,;;,lcirk:.;;W....
RA'"P
......
OP""T;;;.IO'"N

lOTH..AREi\Cf'SKll•41.2SQ.FT.

I

SEE SITE EQUIPMENT
PLAN FOR LOCATION

®

COLCESTOMATCH:
�ED: SW 4061 �FETYRED

I

"'"le

!!I

SAME CQUMN 0AS
�FIREMARSHAL SIGN.

7. REFER TO VENDOR FOR TOTAL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.

NOTTO SCALE

i'T 'is UNLA\\fUL
TD �SPENSE
GASOLINE INTO
UNAPPR0\1:D
CONT�NERS

I

�8�t
!I!B
����
8
�

PERSONS U�NG
DISPENSERS
�TH Hll.D-OPEN
LATCHES �UST
REMAIN AT THE
FUELING PaNT
DU�NG REFUELING

��� �ld�����y ON

6. OWNER TO GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF PROTOlYPE SIGN PRIOR

a,�

97" X 61.5" BUILDING READER BOARD (STD-ARB)

"FIRE MARSHAL SIGN"
APPLEDTO COLUMN
�CLOSEST TO BULDING,
FAONG DISPENSER
SEE SITE EOOIPMENT PLAN
FOR LOCATION
MARKETING DISPLAY
ON CURVED CANCJ'Y
CQUMN SIGNAGE.
SEE STD-CYE-A
FOR SIGN DETAILS.

4. COLORS TO MATCH:

36" X 44" BUILDING FRONT ENTRANCE LOGO SIGN
Fi--------"-'-��������

I I I I �!

I I

STOP
ENGINE
11
NO
SMOKING
11

1. ENTIRE SIGN IS TO BE INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED, FURNISHED BY
OWNER, AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

1-�)

�
�
�

11

NOTES FOR 50 SQ. FT "SPEEDWAY" GROUND MOUNT SIGN:

I

§

SELF
SERVE

NOTTO SCALE

* SEE EVERBRITE DRAWINGS FOR FOUNDATION DETAILS

":.j

�

le

en

SCAif

oB
Zz
<( u:::

""

� 0""
0

Lli-',,"""'_ .-.d""l

DESIGN TEAM

DATE

DGNR.

J.HENSLEY

04-22-19

P.MGR

P. BATTAGLIA

04-22-19

RVWR

P. BATTAGLIA

04-22-19

DRWG.NO.

2861-SS

Single Face Sign
Chassis Size: 28"H X 60"W X 6"D
Area: 11.7 SQ FT
Standard Windload
Chassis Color: Speedway Red
-------------------------------Light Strips Draw: 0.75 Amps
Light Strips Circuits: 1
-------------------------------LED(Pricelines/EMC) Draw: 1 Amps
LED Circuits: 1
-------------------------------Total Circuits Recommended: 2
-------------------------------441486 Detail 1: Priceline
VO: 23.625"H X 55.625"W
Digit Type: Lumidigit 4
GRADE PLACARDS
Priceline 1: Red 12", Right
-------------------------------1 - 20 Amp Circuit(s) Required
LEDs Total Draw: 1 Amps
-------------------------------Est. Crated Weight: 157 pounds
Crate HxLxW: 33x67x19
--------------------------------

DISCLAIMER: Renderings are for graphic purposes only and not intended for actual construction dimensions. For windload requirements, actual dimensions and mounting detail, please refer to
engineering specifications and install drawings.
These drawings and designs are the exclusive property of Everbrite LLC Use of, or duplication in any manner without express written permission of Everbrite LLC is prohibited.

Customer: Speedway
Project No: 441486
Date: 12/23/2020

Scale: N/A

Description:
Custom 1P canopy pricer

Customer Approval: NOTE: Unless specified by customer, all depth of

Version: 1

box and fax back to Everbrite:

Drawn By: RM

Location & Site No: SPDY2861-4, 4306 LADSON RD, LADSON, SC,
29456

embossing will be determined by Everbrite Engineering or existing customer
specifications on file. Colors and graphics on file will be used unless otherwise
specified by customer.
Please read carefully, check appropriate
 Sketch OK as is

_______________________________________
SIGNATURE

 New Sketch Required

______________________
DATE

Speedway 2861 Ladson, SC – Post Construction Photos – Monument Sign Placement/Visibility

